flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be

made at the current contribution rate and that city contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the

member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Police Pension Fund’s fiduciary net

position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of

current plan members.

- 58 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 70 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated
using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.85%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.85%)

1% Increase

(7.85%)

Net pension liability $ 81,446,422 $ 42,419,225 $ 10,676,373

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total
Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT
  JANUARY 1, 2020

$ 247,687,606

$ 196,087,391

$ 51,600,215

Changes for the period
 Service cost   3,975,082   -   3,975,082
 Interest   17,044,614   -   17,044,614
 Difference between expected
   and actual experience

  2,077,633

  -

  2,077,633

 Changes in assumptions   1,744,714   -   1,744,714
 Changes of benefit terms   -   -   -
 Employer contributions   -   7,291,728   (7,291,728)
 Employee contributions   -   1,896,927   (1,896,927)
 Buy back contributions   32,078   32,078   -
 Net investment income   -   24,922,152   (24,922,152)
 Benefit payments and refunds   (9,278,600)   (9,278,600)   -
 Other (net transfer)   -   (87,774)   87,774

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2020

$ 263,283,127

$ 220,863,902

$ 42,419,225

- 59 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 71 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

There was a change in assumptions related to the discount rate, which was updated
from 6.90% to 6.85%.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
  Resources

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of

[…]

flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be

made at the current contribution rate and that city contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the

member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Firefighters’ Pension Fund’s fiduciary

net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments

of current plan members.

- 63 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 75 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated
using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.85%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.85%)

1% Increase

(7.85%)

Net pension liability $ 99,012,162 $ 57,840,351 $ 24,420,770

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total
Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT
  JANUARY 1, 2020

$ 261,001,445

$ 197,724,396

$ 63,277,049

Changes for the period
 Service cost   5,343,193   -   5,343,193
 Interest   18,019,207   -   18,019,207
 Changes of benefit terms   -   -   -
 Difference between expected
   and actual experience

  797,795

  -

  797,795

 Changes in assumptions   1,838,412   -   1,838,412
 Employer contributions   -   9,711,228   (9,711,228)
 Employee contributions   -   2,052,267   (2,052,267)
 Net investment income   -   19,784,694   (19,784,694)
 Benefit payments and refunds   (10,393,422)   (10,393,422)   -
 Other (net transfer)   -   (112,884)   112,884

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2020

$ 276,606,630

$ 218,766,279

$ 57,840,351

- 64 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 76 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

There was a change in assumptions related to the discount rate, which was updated
from 6.90% to 6.85%.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
  Resources

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of